Government of Himachal Pradesh Technical Education Department

No.EDN(TE)B(2)-15/2021 Dated Shimla-2,

the 4th January,2022.

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendation of the Departmental Promotion Committee, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the promotion of following Group-Instructors to the post of Principals, Industrial Training Institute in the Technical Education Department in the pay scale of Rs. 10300-34800+5000 G.P., on regular basis:-

Sr.	Name	Present place of posting
No.	S/Shri/Smt.	
01	Rajesh Kumar	Govt.ITI, Lambloo, DisttHamirpur.
02	Bhim Dass	Govt.ITI, Mandi ,DisttMandi.
03	Subhash Chand	Govt.ITI, Una,DisttUna.
04	Ashraf Ali	Govt.ITI, Nahan,DisttSirmaur.
05	Lata Devi	Govt.ITI, Mandi, DisttMandi.
06	Rita Kumari	Govt.ITI, Sailana, DisttKangra.
07	Rajeev Kumar	Govt.ITI, Bani, Distt Hamirpur.
08	Pan Chand	Govt.ITI, Salooni, DisttChamba.
09	Dev Kumari	Govt.ITI, Mashobra, DisttShimla
10	Kuldeep Chand	Govt.ITI, Bagsaid, Distt Mandi.

thanha

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the posting of above officials on their promotion as Principals, Industrial Training Institute with immediate effect in the public interest as under:-

Sr. No.	Name S/Shri/Smt.	New place of posting.
01	Rajesh Kumar	Govt.ITI, Balakrupi at Lahru, DisttKangra.
02	Bhim Dass	Govt.ITI, Berthin, DisttBilaspur.

03	Subhash Chand	Govt.ITI, Hamirpur, DisttHamirpur.
04	Ashraf Ali	Govt.ITI, Nahan, DisttSirmour vice Shri Chandresh Kumar Kaushik whose posting order will be issued separately.
05	Lata Devi	Govt. ITI, Paplog, DisttMandi.
06	Rita Kumari	Govt.ITI, Lambloo, DisttHamirpur.
07	Rajeev Kumar	Govt.ITI, Kumarsain, DisttShimla.
08	Pan Chand	Govt.ITI, Salooni, DisttChamba
09	Dev Kumari	Govt.ITI, Junga DisttShimla.
10	Kuldeep Chand	Govt.ITI, Chopal, DisttShimla.

These Officers are directed to report for duty at their place of posting on promotion as Principals, Industrial Training Institute within 10 days from the date of issuance of these orders positively, failing which it will be presumed that the officer is not interested and promotion orders shall be deemed as cancelled.

The Officer will remain on probation for a period of two years from the date of promotion and will be eligible to exercise option for fixation of pay under the provision of F.R. 22 within a period of one month from the date of issuance of this order.

These promotions shall be subject to the final outcome of the decisions in CWP No. 3921/2020 titled Chander Kanta versus State of H.P, CWP No. 4259/2020 titled as Chander Kanta versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP No. 2340 /2021 titled as Joginder Singh versus State of H.P. & Others, SLP(C) No.1884/2021 titled as Gurdev Singh versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP No. 6302/2020 titled as Rajinder Pal versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP 987/2021 Ashraf Ali versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP.3993/2021 Jitender Singh Rangta versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP No. 4125/2021 titled as Surjeet Singh versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP No. 4803/2021 titled as Manoj Kumar Sharma versus State of H.P. & Others, CWP No. 4803/2021 titled as Ravi Kumar

thouse

-2-

Chauhan versus State of H.P. & Others CWP No. 5929/2021 titled as Manoj Kumar Sharma versus State of H.P. & Others, or any other cases.

By Order

Rajneesh Principal Secretary (Tech. Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst.No.EDN(TE)B(2)-15/2021 Dated Shimla-02, Lib January, 2022. Copy forwarded to information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh.
- 3. The Secretary, Himachal Pradesh Public Service Commission, Shimla w.r.t. letter No.8-6/97-PSC-Part dated 29-12-2021.
- 4. The Director, Technical Education, Vocational & Industrial Training, H.P, Sundernagar, District Mandi w.r.t with the request to upload the same on Departmental site.
- 5. All the Principal of above Industrial Training Institutes for compliance.
- 6. The Officer (concerned) for compliance.
- 7. Personal/Guard file.

(Sanjay Chauhan)

Under Secretary (T.E.) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh. Phone-0177-2826476.